

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S029551

Sacramento County Sup.
Ct. No. 58961

Death Penalty Case

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from Judgment of
The Superior Court of Sacramento County
The Honorable Peter Mering, Presiding

MARY K. MCCOMB
State Public Defender

ANDREW C. SHEAR (SBN244709)
Deputy State Public Defender
andrew.shear@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
510-267-3300
Fax: 510-452-8712

Attorneys for Defendant – Appellant
Joe Edward Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANT HAD NOT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE PROSECUTOR’S EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES ON THE BASIS OF RACE..... 8

 A. Mr. Johnson Established a Prima Facie Case of Racial Discrimination in the Prosecutor’s Strikes of African-American Prospective Jurors 8

 1. The Numbers and Pattern of Strikes..... 9

 2. Race of the Defendant..... 10

 3. The Struck Jurors Supported the Death Penalty 11

 4. Race of the Victims 15

 5. The Prosecutor’s Investigation of an African-American Potential Juror..... 16

 6. The Struck African-American Prospective Jurors Were Crime Victims..... 18

 B. This Court Should Clarify When an Appellate Court May Consider Evidence in the Record of Non-Discriminatory Reasons that Could Justify a Peremptory Strike in Step One of the *Batson* Analysis..... 19

 C. Conclusion..... 25

15. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 26

16. BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING IS A TRIAL ON ISSUES OF FACT, STATE AND FEDERAL LAW REQUIRE THAT THE PROPRIETY OF THE SENTENCE OF DEATH AND THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS BE PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY 29

 A. Respondent Has Failed to Address the Merits of Mr. Johnson’s Claim..... 30

 B. The Court Should Not Reject This Argument in the Absence of Substantive Briefing in Opposition 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Andres v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740.....	30, 31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	26, 27, 31
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	8, 21
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538.....	26
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 825 F.3d 603	23, 24
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 20002) 286 F.3d 1073	10
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1737	9
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 237.....	34
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> (3rd Cir. 2004) 355 F.3d 707	21
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616.....	26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137.....	33
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 58.....	23

<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	11, 14, 15
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1083	21, 24
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 400.....	10
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765.....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	26, 28
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090	23, 24
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447.....	31
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> (9th Cir 1995) 63 F.3d 807	10
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> (1991) 923 F.2d 253.....	10
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> (9th Cir.1992) 959 F.2d 820	10
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> (9th Cir.1993) 995 F.2d 1448	10
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	20, 23, 24
State Cases	
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	31
<i>Mansell v. Board of Administration</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 539	33
<i>McCarty v. State</i> (Nev. 2016) 371 P.3d 1002.....	17

<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	26
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658	32
<i>People v. Feggans</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 444	33
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	18
<i>People v. Green</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 209	30
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	19
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	9
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	29, 30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302	15
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283	30
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	27
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	31
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	19
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	passim

<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	10, 15
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	9
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	31
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	15
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	18
<i>People v. Wall</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1048	31
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 999	31
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	8, 18
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	30
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	26, 27
State Statutes	
1995 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 964 (S.B. 508) (West)	11
Code Civ. Proc. § 237(a)(2)	11
Gov. Code § 68081.....	34
Pen. Code § 1042.....	29, 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. VI..... 29, 30, 31, 32

Cal. Const., Art. I

 § 6..... 29

 § 16..... 32

 § 24..... 32

Other Authorities

3 Debates and Proceedings, Cal. Const. Convention of 1879, p.
 1175 29, 30
